

# 13-1388-cr

*To Be Argued By:*  
ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

—against—

PAUL M. DAUGERDAS, ERWIN MAYER, DONNA GUERIN, DENIS FIELD,  
ROBERT GREISMAN, RAYMOND CRAIG BRUBAKER, BDO USA, LLP,

*Defendants,*

DAVID PARSE,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT DAVID PARSE**

---

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO  
MARC E. ISSERLES  
JAMES DARROW  
CHETAN A. PATIL  
SHAPIRO, ARATO & ISSERLES LLP  
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor  
New York, New York 10110  
(212) 257-4880

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
David Parse*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

    I.    PARSE DID NOT WAIVE CONRAD’S PROVEN BIAS ..... 4

        A.    The Government Mischaracterizes The Standard Of Review ..... 4

        B.    Conrad’s Proven Bias Is Not Waivable..... 5

        C.    If A Defendant Can Waive The Right To An Impartial Trial Despite Clear Evidence Of Jury Bias, He Must Do So Personally And Knowingly ..... 19

        D.    B&R Did Not Waive Conrad’s Bias ..... 22

            1.    The District Court’s Findings Were Clearly Erroneous ..... 22

            2.    The District Court Applied The Wrong Legal Standards..... 27

        E.    Parse Is Entitled To A New Trial On Plain Error Review ..... 30

    II.   IF B&R KNOWINGLY WAIVED CONRAD’S BIAS, THEY PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL..... 31

        A.    Failure To Object To A Juror Known To Be Biased Is Not Constitutionally Reasonable Strategy ..... 31

        B.    Prejudice Should Be Presumed ..... 34

        C.    Parse Was Actually Prejudiced ..... 36

    III.  THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT..... 36

        A.    The Government Repeatedly Mischaracterizes The Evidence ..... 38

        B.    The Government Failed To Prove “Fraudulent Backdating” ..... 40

        C.    No Reasonable Jury Could Find Beyond A Reasonable Doubt That Parse Knowingly Participated In Tax Shelter Fraud ..... 41

|  |    |
|--|----|
| IV. THE “ANNUAL ACCOUNTING” INSTRUCTION ERRONEOUSLY<br>LOWERED THE SCIENTER STANDARD.....              | 45 |
| V. THE MAIL FRAUD INSTRUCTION FAILED TO ADEQUATELY<br>INFORM THE JURY OF THE SCIENTER REQUIREMENT..... | 50 |
| VI. THE OBSTRUCTION CHARGE WAS UNTIMELY .....  | 55 |
| VII. THE RESTITUTION ORDER SHOULD BE VACATED.....  | 59 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 61 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alleyne v. United States*, 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....60

*Anderson v. City of Bessemmer*, 470 U.S. 564 (1985) ..... 25, 26

*Biagas v. Valentine*, 265 F. App’x 166 (5th Cir. 2008).....32

*Clark v. United States*, 289 U.S. 1 (1933) .....7

*Dodge v. Commissioner*, 27 T.C.M. (CCH) 1170 (1968).....49

*Doe v. Fed. Grievance Comm.*, 847 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1988) ..... 26, 27

*Doe v. Menefee*, 391 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2004) .....25

*Dyer v. Calderon*, 151 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1998) (en banc) ..... 7, 13, 21

*Eastman Kodak Co. v. STWB, Inc.*, 452 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2006) .....19

*Fountain v. United States*, 357 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 51, 52

*Franklin v. Anderson*, 434 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2006) .....10

*Freytag v. Comm’r*, 501 U.S. 868 (1991) ..... 15, 16

*Gomez v. United States*, 490 U.S. 858 (1989) .....30

*Gomez v. United States*, 705 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2013).....35

*Gonzalez v. United States*, 553 U.S. 242 (2008).....20

*Hillsboro Nat’l Bank v. Comm’r*, 460 U.S. 370 (1983).....48

*House v. Bell*, 547 U.S. 518 (2006) .....16

*In re Zarnel*, 619 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2010).....60

*Johnson v. Armontrout*, 961 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1992) ..... 10, 11

*Johnson v. Hill*, 274 F.2d 110 (8th Cir. 1960).....28

*Johnson v. Zerbst*, 304 U.S. 304 (1938) .....20

*Kimmelman v. Morrison*, 477 U.S. 365 (1986) .....34

*McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood*, 464 U.S. 548 (1984).....5, 28

*Mitchell v. Lyons Professional Services, Inc.*, 708 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2013).....29

*Morales v. Thaler*, 714 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2013).....32

*Neder v. United States*, 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....54

*Oyague v. Artuz*, 393 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2004).....4

*Paroline v. United States*, 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014) .....61

*Pavel v. Hollins*, 261 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 32, 33

*Pettibone Corp. v. United States*, 34 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 1994) .....48

*Puckett v. United States*, 556 U.S. 129 (2009) .....20

*Richards v. Quarterman*, 566 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2009) .....34

*Rogers v. McMullen*, 673 F.2d 1185 (11th Cir. 1982).....11

*Southern Union Co. v. United States*, 132 S. Ct. 2344 (2012) ..... 59, 60

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....33

*Thompson v. Altheimer & Gray*, 248 F.3d 621 (7th Cir. 2001).....17

*United States v. Amrep Corp.*, 560 F.2d 539 (2d Cir. 1977) .....56

*United States v. Billups*, 536 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2008).....19

*United States v. Carmenate*, 544 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2008) .....4

*United States v. Cassese*, 428 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2005) .....37

*United States v. Cedeño*, 644 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2011).....4

*United States v. Cerna*, 603 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2010) .....25

*United States v. Colombo*, 869 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1989) .....18

*United States v. Coplan*, 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 38, 39, 41, 45

*United States v. Dean*, 647 F.2d 779 (8th Cir. 1981) ..... 10, 11, 14, 18

*United States v. Diaz-Albertini*, 772 F.2d 654 (10th Cir. 1985).....11

*United States v. Dukagjini*, 326 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2002) .....20

*United States v. Durham*, 139 F.3d 1325 (10th Cir. 1998).....8

*United States v. Fay*, 300 F.2d 345 (2d Cir. 1962) .....8

*United States v. Ferguson*, 676 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2011).....57

*United States v. Ferrarini*, 219 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2000) .....54

*United States v. Glenn*, 312 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2002). ..... 38, 45

*United States v. Gole*, 158 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1998) .....52

*United States v. Gole*, 21 F. Supp. 2d 161 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) .....52

*United States v. Golomb*, 811 F.2d 787 (2d Cir. 1987) .....27

*United States v. Guzman-Padilla*, 573 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2009) .....20

*United States v. Hassan*, 578 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 46, 47, 50, 54

*United States v. Haynes*, 398 F.2d 980 (2d Cir. 1968) .....10

*United States v. Ianniello*, 866 F.2d 540 (2d Cir. 1989).....12

*United States v. Johnson*, 347 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 16, 36

*United States v. Johnson*, 688 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 11, 30

*United States v. Labat*, 905 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1990).....57

*United States v. Langford*, 990 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1993) .....28

*United States v. Margiotta*, 688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1982).....51

*United States v. Martinez-Salazar*, 528 U.S. 304 (2000) ..... 16, 17

*United States v. Mejia*, 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008).....54

*United States v. Micke*, 859 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1988) .....41

*United States v. Nelson*, 277 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2002)..... passim

*United States v. Olano*, 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....21

*United States v. Osuala*, No. 12-3573, 2014 WL 349877 (2d Cir. Feb. 3, 2014) ...56

*United States v. Persico*, 645 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 28, 29

*United States v. Precision Med. Labs., Inc.*, 593 F.2d 434 (2d Cir. 1978)..... 51, 52

*United States v. Quattrone*, 441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 48, 50

*United States v. Ragland*, 375 F.2d 471 (2d Cir. 1967)..... 3, 9, 17, 21

*United States v. Rattenni*, 480 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1973).....9

*United States v. Regan*, 937 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 51, 52

*United States v. Reifler*, 446 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006) .....59

*United States v. Richardson*, 238 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2001) .....34

*United States v. Rigas*, 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009) .....4

*United States v. Rizzo*, 349 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2003) .....26

*United States v. Robinson*, 744 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2014).....19

*United States v. Saldana*, 427 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2005).....20

*United States v. Siddiqi*, 959 F.2d 1167 (2d Cir. 1992).....28

*United States v. Spencer*, 995 F.2d 10 (2d Cir. 1993) (per curiam) .....4

*United States v. Stewart*, 433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....28

*United States v. Stewart*, 590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009).....28

*United States v. Thompson*, 518 F.3d 832 (10th Cir. 2008) .....56

*United States v. Tureseo*, 566 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2009) .....54

*United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.*, 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....25

*United States v. White*, 698 F.3d 1005 (7th Cir. 2012) (per curiam).....47

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States v. Wood</i> , 207 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2000)..... | 37     |
| <i>Vanderwater v. Hatch</i> , 835 F.2d 239 (10th Cir. 1987).....   | 10, 11 |
| <i>Virgil v. Dretke</i> , 446 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2006) .....       | 32, 35 |
| <i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....                | 19     |
| <b>Statutes, Rules, and Other Authorities</b>                      |        |
| 18 U.S.C. §2 .....   | 57, 58 |
| 26 U.S.C. §7206(2) .....   | 56     |
